NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE SHARES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
   2013:

TRANSITION ELECTIONS
The Fund did not apply any transition exceptions or exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS, except
for the voluntary exemption to designate a financial asset or financial liability at fair value through profit or loss
upon transition to IFRS.  All financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss upon transition were
previously carried at fair value under Canadian GAAP as required by Accounting Guideline 18, Investment
Companies.

CLASSIFICATION OF UNITS ISSUED BY THE FUND
Under Canadian GAAP, the Fund accounted for its shares as equity. Under IFRS, IAS 32 requires that units or

28ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2014

Allan Gray Africa ex-SA Equity Fund Limited

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

9.2   EFFECT OF IFRS ADOPTION FOR THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
   DECEMBER 2013:

PREVIOUS GAAP
US$

EFFECT OF TRANSITION
TO IFRS

US$
IFRS
US$

NET INVESTMENT INCOME  21 416 786 227 792   21 644 578
Dividends and other income  3 939 058  (3 939 058)  -
Dividends  -   3 269 920 3 269 920
Interest  -   194  194
Realised gains on disposal of investments  2 539 284  415 153  2 954 437
Unrealised gains on investments  14 938 444  -   14 938 444
Foreign exchange losses  -   (415 153)  (415 153)
Other income  -   896 736  896 736
OPERATING EXPENSES  (2 044 980) (227 792) (2 272 772)
Investment management fees  (1 634 470)  1 634 470  -
Performance fees  -   (1 333 661)  (1 333 661)
Management fees  -   (300 809)  (300 809)
Custodian's fees and other expenses  (410 510)  410 510  -
Audit fees  -   (17 500)  (17 500)
Custodian fees  -   (274 222)  (274 222)
Transaction fees  -   (62 004)  (62 004)
Administration fees  -   (28 770)  (28 770)
Withholding taxes  -   (227 792)  (227 792)
Other expenses  -   (28 014) (28 014)
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM NET INCOME 19 371 806 - 19 371 806

shares of an entity which include a contractual obligation for the issuer to repurchase or redeem them for cash
or another financial asset be classified as financial liability. The Fund's shares do not meet the criteria in IAS
32 for classification as equity and therefore, have been reclassified as financial liabilities on transition to IFRS.
Other than presentation, there was no impact to the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares of
the Fund.

29 ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2014

9.3 EFFECT OF IFRS ADOPTION FOR THE
 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR
 ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013: